on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Bank as at 31 December 2013.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the same
magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management to mitigate the effect
of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Bank proactively seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed
to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

RHB Investment Bank Berhad140 Annual Report 2013 Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

42	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets and financial
liabilities bearing floating interest rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities.

 Group   Bank
Impact on

profit after
tax

 RM'000

Impact on
equity

 RM'000

Impact on
profit after

tax
 RM'000

Impact on
equity

 RM'000

2013
+100 bps  (59,742)  (122,444)  (60,425)  (122,444)
-100 bps  62,395  130,645 63,044  130,645

Restated
2012
+100 bps  (55,883)  (146,985)  (57,611)  (146,985)
-100 bps 57,849  155,800  59,576  155,800

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading portfolio and earnings
movement for all short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year) that is
not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for the short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses a set of risk
weights with its respective time band to simulate the 100 bps interest rate (100 bps for 2012) change impact. For assets and liabilities
with non fixed maturity e.g. current and savings accounts, certain assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of
these interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Impact on equity represents the changes in fair values of fixed income instruments held in the available-for-sale portfolio arising from
the shift in the interest rate.

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates (mainly consists
of United States Dollar (USD) and Singapore Dollar (SGD) on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

 Group  Bank
Impact on

profit
after tax
 RM'000

Impact on
profit

after tax
 RM'000

2013
+5% 4,409 533
-5% (4,409) (533)

Restated
2012
+5% 4,154 1,118
-5% (4,154) (1,118)

Impact on the profit after taxation is estimated on the assumption that foreign exchange move by the same amount and all other
variables are held constant and are based on a constant reporting date position.

141Annual Report 2013RHB Investment Bank Berhad
42

FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

AG
EM

EN
T

(C
O

N
TI

N
U

ED
)

(c
)

M
ar

ke
t r

is
k

(C
on

ti
nu

ed
)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (C
on

tin
ue

d)

Th
e

ta
bl

e
be

lo
w

 s
um

m
ar

is
es

 th
e

G
ro

up
’s

 e
xp

os
ur

e
to

 in
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

. T
he

 c
ar

ry
in

g
am

ou
nt

 o
f a

[…]

value (“MCMTN Programme”). The subordinated notes to be issued under the MCMTN Programme are Basel III-compliant.

In addition, the approval from BNM for the establishment of the MCMTN Programme has also been obtained on 12 June 2013 (subject to the
terms and conditions contained therein).

The proceeds raised from the MCMTN Programme will be utilised without limitation by the Bank for working capital and general banking
purpose, including not limited to repayment of the RHB Investment Bank’s borrowings and subordinated debts.

As at year end, the Bank has yet to issue any part of the MCMTN Programme.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

RHB Investment Bank Berhad188 Annual Report 2013

48	 COMPARATIVES

The Group and the Bank have restated certain comparatives to reflect the effect of acquisition of assets and liabilities of OSK Investment Bank
Berhad by applying predecessor accounting. Arising from this, certain comparatives for previous financial year have been restated.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

Group

As previously
 reported

 RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
 RM’000

Restated
 RM’000

ASSETS
Cash and short term funds  1,238,662  673,153  1,911,815
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions  650,074  55,624  705,698
Financial assets held-for-trading  324,889  811,335  1,136,224
Financial investments available-for-sale  1,028,550  3,903,136  4,931,686
Financial investments held-to-maturity  671,892  470,613  1,142,505
Loans and advances  39,639  1,687,963  1,727,602
Clients’ and brokers’ balances  300,193  2,200,572  2,500,765
Other assets  56,456  227,485  283,941
Derivative assets  9,380  5,713  15,093
Statutory deposits  49,600  196,640  246,240
Tax recoverable  4,042  32,534  36,576
Deferred tax assets  1,663  3,401  5,064
Investment in associates and joint ventures  18,967  25,775  44,742
Property, plant and equipment  10,864  53,749  64,613
Goodwill and other intangible assets  177,959  1,175,635  1,353,594

TOTAL ASSETS  4,582,830  11,523,328  16,106,158

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits from customers  1,668,104  2,081,345  3,749,449
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions  1,586,201  4,297,650  5,883,851
Obligation on securities sold under repurchase agreements  -  240,010  240,010
Obligation on securities borrowed  -  119,905  119,905
Clients’ and brokers’ balances  286,676  1,954,317  2,240,993
Other liabilities  86,311  203,530  289,841
Derivative liabilities  10,244  27,448  37,692
Taxation liabilities  1,883  13,135  15,018
Deferred tax liabilities  581  12,990  13,571
Borrowings  -  112,385  112,385
Subordinated obligations  291,131  428,453  719,584

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,931,131  9,491,168  13,422,299

Share capital  263,646  -  263,646
Reserves  388,053  1,815,584  2,203,637

 651,699  1,815,584  2,467,283
Non-controlling interets  -  216,576  216,576

TOTAL EQUITY  651,699  2,032,160  2,683,859

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  4,582,830  11,523,328  16,106,158

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  1,991,961  4,031,548  6,023,509

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

189Annual Report 2013RHB Investment Bank Berhad

48	 COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

Bank

As previously
 reported

 RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
 RM’000

Restated
 RM’000

ASSETS
Cash and short term funds  1,151,456  358,316  1,509,772
Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions  650,074  55,624  705,698
Financial assets held-for-trading  324,889  719,797  1,044,686
Financial investments available-for-sale  1,028,089  3,868,665  4,896,754
Financial investments held-to-maturity  671,892  470,613  1,142,505
Loans and advances  39,639  1,377,775  1,417,414
Clients’ and brokers’ balances  300,193  374,348  674,541
Other assets  36,527  170,884  207,411
Derivative assets  9,380  5,713  15,093
Statutory deposits  49,600  196,640  246,240
Tax recoverable  2,536  30,822  33,358
Investment in subsidiaries  84,970  825,803  910,773
Investment in associates and joint ventures  15,363  21,878  37,241
Property, plant and equipment  9,833  25,434  35,267
Goodwill and other intangible assets  163,502  1,011,910  1,175,412

TOTAL ASSETS  4,537,943  9,514,222  14,052,165

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Deposits from customers  1,668,104  2,167,849  3,835,953
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions  1,586,201  4,297,650  5,883,851
Obligation on securities sold under repurchase agreements  -  240,010  240,010
Obligation on securities borrowed  -  119,905  119,905
Clients’ and brokers’ balances  286,676  333,939  620,615
Other liabilities  52,979  104,816  157,795
Derivative liabilities  10,244  27,448  37,692
Deferred tax liabilities  581  3,391  3,972
Subordinated obligations  291,131  428,453  719,584

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,895,916  7,723,461  11,619,377

Share capital  263,646  -  263,646
Reserves  378,381  1,790,761  2,169,142

TOTAL EQUITY  642,027  1,790,761  2,432,788

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  4,537,943  9,514,222  14,052,165

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES  1,991,961  3,255,147  5,247,108

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

RHB Investment Bank Berhad190 Annual Report 2013

48	 COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

INCOME STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Group

As previously
 reported

 RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
 RM’000

Restated
 RM’000

Interest income 136,233 47,872 184,105
Interest expense (118,351) (28,997) (147,348)

Net interest income 17,882 18,875 36,757
Other operating income 249,474 102,438 351,912

267,356 121,313 388,669
Other operating expenses (166,288) (102,304) (268,592)

Operating profit before allowances 101,068 19,009 120,077
Change in allowance for impairment on loans, advances and other losses 37 (1,883) (1,846)
Impairment losses on other assets (4,798) - (4,798)

96,307 17,126 113,433
Share of results of associates - 738 738
Share of results of joint ventures 826 - 826

Profit before taxation 97,133 17,864 114,997
Taxation (26,263) (2,240) (28,503)

Net profit for the financial year 70,870 15,624 86,494

Bank

As previously
 reported

 RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
 RM’000

Restated
 RM’000

Interest income  135,309  40,396  175,705
Interest expense  (118,351)  (28,996)  (147,347)

Net interest income 16,958 11,400 28,358
Other operating income 215,841 51,232 267,073

232,799 62,632 295,431
Other operating expenses (137,560) 46,745 (184,305)

Operating profit before allowances 95,239 15,887 111,126
Change in allowance for impairment on loans, advances and other losses 37 (384) (347)
Impairment losses on other assets (10,898) - (10,898)

Profit before taxation 84,378 15,503 99,881
Taxation (25,308) (1,191) (26,499)

Net profit for the financial year 59,070 14,312 73,382

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

191Annual Report 2013RHB Investment Bank Berhad

48	 COMPARATIVES (CONTINUED)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

Group

As previously
 reported

 RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
 RM’000

Restated
 RM’000

Net cash used in operating activities  (1,956,940)  (472,647)  (2,429,587)
Net cash generated from investing activities  1,424,155  1,193,366  2,617,521
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities  15,797  (47,058)  (31,261)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (516,988)  673,661 156,673
Effects of exchange rate differences  879  (508) 371
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward  1,238,662  673,153  1,911,815

Bank

As previously
 reported

 RM’000

Effect of
predecessor

accounting
 RM’000

Restated
 RM’000

Net cash used in operating activities  (1,959,148)  (607,835) (2,566,983)
Net cash generated from investing activities  1,406,991  964,333  2,371,324
Net cash generated from financing activities  15,797  1,818  17,615
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (536,360)  358,316  (178,044)
Cash and cash equivalents carried forward  1,151,456  358,316  1,509,772

49	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 6 March 2014.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2013

RHB Investment Bank Berhad192 Annual Report 2013

We, Tan Sri Ong Leong Huat @ Wong Joo Hwa and Dato’ Saw Choo Boon, being two of the Directors of RHB Investment Bank Berhad state that, in the
opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 49 to 191 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the